ZERN-ENGINEERING.COM
ROTARY
HEAT EXCHANGERS
OPERATIONAL AND INSTALLATION MANUAL
This manual is intended to prevent undesirable problems and consequences that
may occur if the product is installed and used incorrectly.
Please read this manual before installing the product into the unit.
This manual has been compiled with the utmost care and attention to all relevant

M
9
TYPE KEY
Rx– x –EXDx– x / 7 –0– 1 –H–V AxBxC– x
Wheel width [mm]
R_: 200
RS: 100
Rotor type
_: condensing
E: enthalpy
N: sorption
K: epoxy
EX: standard commercial group
Rotor diameter [mm]
Dx: 200–2500
Wave height [mm]
x: 1.4/1.6/1.8/2.1
Foil thickness [mm]
7: 0.07
5.5: 0.055
Purge section
0: without
1: with
Number of wheel sections
1
Installation orientation
_: vertical
H: horizontal
Plane of intersection
_: horizontal
V: vertical
Casing [mm]
A: width (min ∅+50)
B: height (min ∅+50)
C: depth (min 290)
Drive
1: single-phase 230 V
3: three-phase 400 V
4: OJ DRHX rotary step d rive
ZE
R
N
-E
N
G
IN
EE
R
IN
G
.C
O
M
10
MECHANICAL INSTALLATION
Proper mechanical installation is critical to ensure reliable operation, long service life, and optimal performance of the rotary heat exchanger. All
installation work must be carried out by qualified personnel following applicable regulations and site-specific requirements.
PREPARATION BEFORE INSTALLATION
■■ Inspection: before installing, visually inspect the heat exchanger for any damage that may have occurred during transport or storage. Pay spe-
cial attention to casing integrity, rotor surface, seals, and drive system components.
■■ Handling: always handle the exchanger carefully. Use appropriate lifting equipment (e.g., forklift) to avoid damage. Units must be secured prop-
erly during lifting to prevent tipping or falling.
■■ Mounting Surface: ensure the installation surface or frame is flat, level, and capable of supporting the full weight of the exchanger without
deformation.
WARNING
Do not attempt to lift the heat exchanger by the rotor, drive components, or seals. Always lift by the casing or desig-
nated lifting points.
POSITIONING
■■ Install the rotary heat exchanger in the specified orientation (vertical or horizontal) according to the project design.
■■ Maintain the correct airflow.
■■ Ensure sufficient clearance around the unit for future maintenance access, particularly near the motor, belt tensioner, and inspection hatches.
SERVICE ACCESS
■■ To ensure safe and efficient maintenance of the rotary heat exchanger, adequate service access must be planned during installation.